

MACT 428/18 (**leading case**)
BIMLA DEVI Vs. HIMANSHU GOYAL
AND
MACT 429/18
VIKRAM Vs. HIMANSHU GOYAL

07.06.2024

Present: Ms.Nazneen Khan and Shri Anupam Kumar Singh, Ld.
Counsels for petitioner alongwith petitioners.
Shri V. P. Pradhan, Ld. Counsel for driver and owner.
Shri Miland Avasthi, Ld. Counsel for insurance company

Matter is at the stage of PE.

PW1 Smt. Bimla Devi and PW2 Vikram examined, cross examined and discharged.

The petitioners **Bimla Devi W/o Jai Kishan and Vikram S/o Shri Jai Kishan**, are directed in terms of order dated 07.12.2018 of Hon'ble Justice J.R. Midha in case titled as **Rajesh Tyagi and Others Vs. Jaibir Singh and Others FAO No. 842/03** as per clause 18 of MCTAP, to open a MACT saving bank account(s) in a nationalized bank near the place of their residence and the concerned bank is directed not to issue any cheque book(s) and/or debit card(s) to the petitioners and if the same have already been issued, the bank is directed to cancel the same and to make an endorsement on the passbook(s) of the petitioner to the effect that no cheque book(s) and/or debit card(s) shall be issued without the permission of the Court. The petitioner(s) are directed to produce the copy of the order before the concerned bank whereupon the bank is directed to make the endorsement on the passbook(s). The petitioner(s) are directed to produce the passbook(s) with the necessary endorsement as well as Aadhaar Card(s) and PAN Card(s) before the Claims Tribunal on next date. Copy of this order be given dasti to the counsel for the claimant(s) for compliance.

Put up for remaining PE as well as report on disability on **18.10.2024**.

(Richa Manchanda)
Judge MACT-2 (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/07.06.2024